
 



 

 

Questions for respondents 

 

Question 1 

(a) What information about the entity’s rate-regulated activities and the rate-regulatory 

environment do you think preparers of financial statements need to include in their financial 

statements or accompanying documents such as management commentary?  Please specify 

what information should be provided in: 

 (i) the statement of financial position 

 (ii) the statement(s) of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

 (iii) the statement of cash flows 

 (iv) the note disclosures; or 

 (v) the management commentary. 

 

Reply   Information should be provided generally as per the disclosure requirements 

given in para 27-36 of IFRS 14. 

 There is no need for any disclosure to be made in the statement of cash flows  

since regulatory deferral amounts would be part of normal billing and 

realization from customers. 

 

(b) How do you think that information would be used by investors and lenders in making 

investment and lending decisions? 

 

Reply The recognition and disclosure of regulatory assets/liabilities will help the investors and 

lenders to evaluate the financial condition and financial risks of the business appropriately.  

Financial analysis of a regulated entity would be incomplete if the impact of rate regulations 

having impact on the financial statements is ignored. 

 

Question 2 

 Are you familiar with using financial statements that recognise regulatory deferral account 

balances as regulatory assets or regulatory liabilities, for example, in accordance with US 

generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) or other local GAAP or in accordance with 

IFRS 14? If so, what problems, if any, does the recognition of such balances cause users of 

financial statements when evaluating investment or lending decisions in rate-regulated 

entities that recognise such balances compared to: 

 

 (a) non-rate-regulated entities; and 

 (b) rate-regulated entities that do not recognise such balances? 

 

Reply  No comments. 

 

Question 3 

 Do you agree that, to progress this project, the IASB should focus on a defined type of rate 



regulation (see Section 4) in order to provide a common starting point for a more focused 

discussion about whether rate regulation creates a combination of rights and obligations for 

which specific accounting guidance or requirements might need to be developed (see 

paragraphs 3.6–3.7)? If not, how do you suggest that the IASB should address the diversity 

in the types of rate regulation summarised in Section 3? 

 

Reply While as a starting point, the IASB may focus on a defined type of rate regulation, it should 

not limit the applicability of the standard to only one type of regulation.  The standard should 

be broad based in its approach to capture the effect of rate regulation under diverse types of 

rate regulations.  This is essential because regulatory systems in a dynamic real time 

environment evolve and there is no assurance that the regulators will always be adopting the 

“revenue requirement based defined rate regulations” envisaged in the discussion paper.  In 

some jurisdictions, entities could be subject to rate regulation and the regulator may not be 

following the “revenue requirement” model.  Nevertheless, the action of the regulator could 

result in certain economic effect similar to the effect of defined rate regulation.  Therefore, it 

is essential that any proposed accounting standard should reflect the economic effect of rate 

regulation in the financial statements irrespective of the type of rate regulation. 

 

In India, the electricity sector has regulators at the federal level and at state level.  The 

federal regulator is called the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) and at the 

state level, each state has a regulator called the State Regulatory Commission.  The 

electricity business is unbundled into generation, transmission and distribution segments 

with participation of state owned entities, private sector entities, Govt. departments and other 

players.  As per the Electricity Act, 2003, the CERC is mandated to determine the tariffs for 

sale of electricity by all Central Government owned generating companies and also by 

privately owned generating companies which supply power to more than one state.  The 

CERC  is also mandated to determine the tariffs of the central transmission utilities.  The 

CERC adopts a two part tariff system comprising of annual capacity charges (based on 

availability of the generating stations/transmission system) and variable  charges based on 

scheduled generation of electricity.  (See note on CERC tariff regulations applicable for 

generating companies in India given below). 

 

NTPC as a Central Government owned generating utility is subject to CERC regulations.  

The tariffs for sale of electricity by the company are determined by the CERC.  Though the 

CERC does not adopt the “Revenue Requirement Model” considered in the discussion paper, 

some aspects of the tariff  regulations are similar to the defined type of rate regulations.  For 

example, the cost of property, plant and equipment  for the purpose of rate determination 

could be different from the amount recognized as per the GAAP.  To illustrate the exchange 

differences arising on repayment or restatement of foreign currency borrowings raised for 

setting up a power project during the construction period are considered a part of cost of 

property, plant and equipment for the purpose of tariff determination.  However, such 



exchange differences may have to be recognized in the statement of Profit & Loss account as 

per the proposed IndAS.  In case the IASB develops a standard which limits its scope to only 

defined rate regulation as discussed, it would potentially exclude entities whose tariff setting 

mechanism does not exactly fit the description of defined rate regulation.  This will lead to 

an anamolous situation and reduce comparability of financial statements.  Therefore, any 

proposed standard should be broad based to focus on the economic effect of rate regulation 

instead of restricting the applicability of the standard by emphasising on a particular type of 

rate regulation. 

 

Question 4 

 Paragraph 2.11 notes that the IASB has not received requests for it to develop special 

accounting requirements for the form of limited or ‘market’ rate regulation that is used to 

supplement the inefficient competitive forces in the market (see paragraphs 3.30–3.33).  

 

 (a) Do you agree that this type of rate regulation does not create a significantly different 

economic environment and, therefore, does not require any specific accounting 

requirements to be developed? If not, why not?  

 

 Reply The type of market regulation in the form of “price cap” or other form of regulation 

discussed in para 3.30 to 3.33 of the discussion paper do not create a significantly 

different economic environment and thus, there is no need for a specific accounting 

requirement. 

 (b) If you agree that this type of rate regulation does not require any specific accounting 

requirements, do you think that the IASB should, alternatively, consider developing 

specific disclosure requirements? If so, what would you propose and why? 

 

 Reply Disclosures are usually made in the management commentary and since there is no 

specific accounting aspect, IASB need not make specific disclosure requirements. 

Question 5 

 Paragraphs 4.4–4.6 summarise the key features of defined rate regulation. These features 

have been the focus of the IASB’s exploration of whether defined rate regulation creates a 

combination of rights and obligations for which specific accounting guidance or 

requirements might be developed in order to provide relevant information to users of general 

purpose financial statements. 

 

 (a) Do you think that the description of defined rate regulation captures an appropriate 

population of rate-regulatory schemes within its scope? If so, why? If not, why not? 

 

 Reply As mentioned in response to Question 3, some entities which are subject to rate 

regulation would not get recovered if only a “revenue requirement model” of rate 

regulation is covered.  It is therefore, reiterated that the focus should be on economic 

effect of rate regulation rather than on the form of rate regulation per se.  

 



 (b) Do you think that any of the features described should be modified in order to 

include or exclude particular types of rate-regulatory schemes or rate-regulated 

activities included within the scope of defined rate regulation? Please specify and 

give reasons to support any modifications to the features that you suggest, with 

particular reference to why the features may or may not give rise to circumstances 

that result in particular information needs for users of the financial statements. 

 

 Reply Not all features given in para 4.4 would be present in all types of rate regulations.  

Therefore, it should not be insisted that all the features mentioned in 4.4(a) should 

be a requirement for an entity to be covered by any standard on rate regulation.  For 

example, in India, the generating companies or transmission companies owned by 

the central government are subject to regulations by the CERC as per statute.  In this 

situation, the criteria of lack of effective competition or the goods/services being a 

necessity is irrelevant because the tariffs are regulated by statue.  Therefore, similar 

types of rate regulated entities should not be excluded. 

 

 (c) Are there any additional features that you think should be included to establish the 

scope of defined rate regulation or would you omit any of the features described? 

Please specify and give reasons to support any features that you would add or omit. 

 

 Reply No comments. 

 

Question 6 

 Paragraphs 4.62–4.72 contain an analysis of the rights and obligations that arise from the 

features of defined rate regulation. 

 

 (a) Are there any additional rights or obligations that you think the IASB should 

consider? Please specify and give reasons. 

 

 Reply No comments. 

 

 (b) Do you think that the IASB should develop specific accounting guidance or 

requirements to account for the combination of rights and obligations described? 

Why or why not? 

 

 Reply There should be specific guidance for a true and fair view of the financial statements 

of the rate regulated entities and comparability across entities. 

Question 7 

 Section 5 outlines a number of possible approaches that the IASB could consider developing 

further, depending on the feedback received from this Discussion Paper. It highlights some 

advantages and disadvantages of each approach. 

 

 (a) Which approach, if any, do you think would best portray the financial effects of 

defined rate regulation in IFRS financial statements and is most likely to provide the 

information that investors and lenders consider is most relevant to help them make 



their investing and lending decisions? Please give reasons for your answer? 

 

 Reply Deferring / accelerating the recognition of a combination of costs and revenue 

approach discussed in para 5.77-5.79 is considered appropriate because impact of 

rate regulation on different elements of financial statement would require different 

type of accounting treatment. 

 

 (b) Is there any other approach that the IASB should consider? If so, please specify and 

explain how such an approach could provide investors and lenders with relevant 

information about the financial effects of rate regulation. 

 

 Reply No comments 

 

 (c) Are there any additional advantages or disadvantages that the IASB should consider 

before it decides whether to develop any of these approaches further? If so, please 

describe them. 

 

 Reply No comments 

 

 If commenting on the asset/liability approach, please specify, if it is relevant, whether your 

comments reflect the existing definitions of an asset and a liability in the Conceptual 

Framework or the proposed definitions suggested in the Conceptual Framework Discussion 

Paper, published in July 2013. 

 

Reply As per the existing definitions of the framework, the regulatory assets and liabilities meet the 

criteria for recognition. 

 

Question 8 

 Does your organisation carry out activities that are subject to defined rate regulation? If so, 

what operational issues should the IASB consider if it decides to develop any specific 

accounting guidance or requirements? 

 

Reply Yes, NTPC is in the business of electricity generation and the tariffs for sale of electricity by 

the company are regulated by the CERC.  There are no specific operational issues which 

need consideration for development of any specific accounting guidance. 

 

Question 9 

 If, after considering the feedback from this Discussion Paper and the Conceptual Framework 

project, the IASB decides to prohibit the recognition of regulatory deferral account balances 

in IFRS financial statements, do you think that the IASB should consider developing specific 

disclosure-only requirements? If not, why not? If so, please specify what type of information 

you think would be relevant to investors and lenders in making their investing or lending 

decisions and why. 

 

Reply In our view, it would be appropriate that the recognition of regulatory deferral balances is 



required and an accounting standard is developed for the same.  In the event IASB decides 

against such recognition, developing specific disclosure requirements would serve no 

purpose since the investors and lenders, would not like to place reliance on items which do 

not meet the criteria for recognition as assets or liabilities as per the standard setters. 

 

Question 10 

 Sections 2 and 6 discuss some of the information needs of users of general purpose financial 

statements. The IASB will seek to balance the needs of users of financial statements for 

information about the financial effects of rate regulation on an entity’s operations with 

concerns about obscuring the understandability of financial statements and the high 

preparation costs that can result from lengthy disclosures (see paragraph 2.27). 

 

 (a) If the IASB decides to develop specific accounting requirements for all entities that 

are subject to defined rate regulation, to what extent do you think the requirements 

of IFRS 14 meet the information needs of investors and lenders? Is there any 

additional information that you think should be required? If so, please specify and 

explain how investors or lenders are likely to use that information. 

 

 Reply Requirement given in IFRS 14 are more than adequate and are very elaborate.  

 (b) Do you think that any of the disclosure requirements of IFRS 14 could be omitted or 

modified in order to reduce the cost of compliance with the requirements, without 

omitting information that helps users of financial statements to make informed 

investing or lending decisions? If so, please specify and explain the reasons for your 

answer. 

 

 Reply No comments. 

 

Question 11 

 IFRS 14 requires any regulatory deferral account balances that have been recognised 

to be presented separately from the assets and liabilities recognised in the statement 

of financial position in accordance with other Standards. Similarly, the net 

movements in regulatory deferral account balances are required to be presented 

separately from the items of income and expense recognised in the statement(s) of 

profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

 

If the IASB develops specific accounting requirements that would apply to both 

existing IFRS preparers and first-time adopters of IFRS, and those requirements 

resulted in the recognition of regulatory balances in the statement of financial 

position, what advantages or disadvantages do you envisage if the separate 

presentation required by IFRS 14 was to be applied? 

 

 

Reply If the regulatory deferral account balance meet the recognition criteria, the amounts 

outstanding on the balance sheet date should be disclosed separately and the amount 

recognized in the P&L statement or other comprehensive income should also be 



disclosed separately to provide users information regarding the impact of rate 

regulation.  However, there should be no requirement to separately show the profit 

before tax and Earning Per Share  separately before regulatory deferral balances and 

after the regulatory deferral balances.  Such presentation could unnecessarily give 

rise to doubts regarding the validity of recognizing these amounts. 

Question 12 

 

 Section 4 describes the distinguishing features of defined rate regulation. This description is 

intended to provide a common starting point for a more focused discussion about whether 

this type of rate regulation creates a combination of rights and obligations for which specific 

accounting guidance or requirements should be developed. 

 

Paragraph 4.73 suggests that the existence of a rate regulator whose role and authority is 

established in legislation or other formal regulations is an important feature of defined rate 

regulation. Do you think that this is a necessary condition in order to create enforceable 

rights or obligations, or do you think that co-operatives or similar entities, which operate 

under self-imposed rate regulation with the same features as defined rate regulation (see 

paragraphs 7.6–7.9), should also be included within defined rate regulation? If not, why not? 

If so, do you think that such co-operatives should be included within the scope of defined 

rate regulation only if they are subject to formal oversight from a government department or 

other authorised body? 

 

Reply Existence of a regulatory authority whose rules and authority are binding should be 

obligatory.  Voluntary regulations such as co-operatives do not bind the entity and, therefore, 

cannot be a basis for recognition of any asset or liability in the financial statements. 

 

Question 13 

 

 Paragraphs 7.11–7.22 highlight some of the issues that the IASB may consider if it continues 

to progress this project. 

 

Do you have any comments or suggestions on these or any other issues that may or may not 

have been raised in this Discussion Paper that you think the IASB should consider if it 

decides to develop proposals for any specific accounting requirements for rate-regulated 

activities? 

 

Reply It has been briefly discussed in para 4.28 that retrospective corrections of differences are 

rare. However, it is observed that this is a common method adopted by the CERC for truing 

up tariffs.   In case such amounts are considered to be within the scope of IFRS 9 “Financial 

Instruments”, suitable mention/discussion should be included in any proposed standard on 

defined rate regulation clarifying this aspect to avoid ambiguity regarding accounting of such 

amounts.  There can be a view that these amounts are to be accounted as regulatory 

assets/liabilities, whereas they are within the purview of IFRS 9.   

 

 



Note on CERC tariff regulations applicable for generating companies 
 

The CERC has notified on 21 February 2014, the Tariff Regulations applicable for the period 

from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2019.  The components of tariff as per the 2014-19 Tariff 

Regulations applicable for the generating companies in the thermal sector are as follows: 

 

1. A capacity charge for making plant capacity available — the Issuer is allowed to recover 

the capacity charge in full if the relevant power station’s availability factor is at least 83 

per cent. (which is to be reviewed after the first three years of the tariff period). If the 

availability factor of the power station is lower than 83 per cent capacity charge is 

recoverable on a pro rata basis. The capacity charge consists of a number of components, 

which include: 

 return on equity on a pre-tax basis at a base rate of 15.5 per cent., to be grossed up by 

the effective tax rate as applicable to the Issuer for the relevant year. For projects 

commissioned on or after 1 April 2014, there is an additional return of 0.5 per cent. if 

the new projects are completed within the timeline specified in the 2014-

19Regulations; 

  the recovery of interest cost on debt and return on equity for all power stations 

declared in commercial operation on or after 1 April 2014, to be based on a 

prescribed 70/30 debt-to-equity ratio. Where the equity employed is greater than 30 

per cent., the amount of equity for determination of the tariff will be limited to 30 per 

cent. The return on the excess equity can be recovered on the same basis as the 

recovery on the debt component. Where the equity employed is less than 30 per cent., 

the actual amounts of debt and equity will be considered for purposes of 

determination of the tariff. In case of generating power stations existing as at 1 April 

2014, recovery of interest costs on the debt will be based on the debt to equity ratio 

allowed for the determination of the tariff in the previous tariff period ended 31 

March 2014; 

 interest on working capital to be determined as per norms which is the State Bank of 

India’s base rate as on 1 April of the year plus 3.5 per cent.;  

  recovery of depreciation up to 90 per cent. of capital costs, excluding the cost of 

land, to be based upon the rates of depreciation prescribed in the regulation, for a 12 

year period from the commercial operation date. The remaining depreciable value 

thereafter is to be spread over the balance useful life of the assets;  

  recovery of operation and maintenance costs to be determined based on the size of 

the power station on a per MW basis;  

  a special allowance per annum per MW for power stations in operation beyond their 

useful life in lieu of recovery for capital expenditures on renovation and 

modernisation; and 

  compensation allowances on a per annum per MW basis to meet expenses on new 

capital assets, including minor capital assets, after ten years of commercial operation. 



 

2. Energy charges for recovery of primary and secondary fuel cost are allowed on the basis 

of norms for heat rate, specific oil consumption and auxiliary consumption on scheduled 

energy. 

 

3. Other elements of the 2014-19 Regulations, which include: 

  an incentive linked to PLF of the station at the rate of Rs. 0.50 per KWh above 

specified norms; 

  recovery of the cost of hedging of exchange rate risk on the interest on and 

repayment of foreign currency loans and exchange rate fluctuations for unhedged 

interest on and repayment of foreign currency loans corresponding to debt component 

of capital cost admitted by the CERC; and . 

  deviation settlement charge receivable or payable for the supply or offtake of 

electricity at variance with the schedule given by the relevant load dispatch centre. 

The charge varies depending upon system frequency and is receivable or payable at 

rates notified by the CERC from time to time. 

 


